

71995-5

71995-5

NO. 71995-5-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CHETTIE MCAFEE,

Appellant,

v.

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC., NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. a/k/a MERSCORP, INC.,
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NA, WELLS FARGO BANK, NA AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE INVESTMENTS II
INC., BEAR STEARNS MORTGAGE FUNDING TRUST 2007-AR2 MORTGAGE PASS-
THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2007-AR2,

Respondents.

Appeal from Superior Court for King County
The Honorable Monica Benton

APPELLANT'S THIRD AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Jill J. Smith, WSBA #41162
Natural Resource Law Group PLLC
5470 Shilshole Ave. NW, Suite 520
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 227-9800

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2005 JUL 28 AM 9:29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	12
B. <u>The Court Erred When It Dismissed Appellant’s Claims For Consumer Protection Act Violations</u>	14
C. <u>The Court Erred When It Dismissed Appellant’s Claims for Violation of the Deed of Trust Act</u>	20
D. <u>The Court Erred When It Dismissed Appellant’s Claim for Common Law Fraud and Misrepresentation</u>	22
E. <u>The Court Erred When It Dismissed Appellant’s Claim for Breach of Contract</u>	26
VI. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012)	12, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	13
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 842, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	26
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2013)	16, 19, 23, 24
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013)	13, 19, 22, 23

<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.3d 82 (2005)	12, 17
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)	13
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008), review granted in part, 210 P.3d 1019 (2009)	22
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 334 P.3d 1100, 1104 (2014)	12
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 11-16234, No. 11-16242, 2013 WL 4017279 at *1 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2013)	15
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Pet. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 219 (1994)	12
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008)	13
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 334 P.3d 529, 181 Wn.2d 412 (2014)	21
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	14, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n. v. Echo Lake Associates, LLC.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Holman v. Coie</i> , 522 Wn.App. 195, 522 P.2d 515 (1974)	26
<i>Ivan's Tire Service v. Goodyear Tire</i> , 10 Wn.App. 110, 517 P.2d 229 (1973)	14
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).	12, 16
<i>Lavey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, et al.</i> , Stevens County Superior Court No. 11-2-00598-2 (filed November 30, 2011).	18
<i>Liebergesell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	26
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976)	17, 18
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1982)	18
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	20
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d. 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	13
<i>Price v. Northern Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 161 Wash. 690, 297 P. 786 (Wash. 1931)	25

<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013)	22
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 61, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn.App. 705, 719, 254 P.3d 850 (2011)	14
<i>Suleiman v. Lasher</i> , 48 Wn.App. 373, 739 P.2d 712, <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1005 (1987)	12
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 105 Wn.App. 195, 522 P.2d 515 (1974)	26
<i>Tenore v. AT & T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998)	13
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)	12, 22
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).	16, 17, 23

STATUTES

Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12, 15, 21
RCW 19.86.920	14
RCW 61.16.020	25
Deed of Trust Act, RCW 61.24 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 11, 20
RCW 61.24.010(2)	8
RCW 61.24.020	25
RCW 61.24.040(6)(a)	10
RCW 61.24.127(1)(a)	21
RCW 61.24.127(1)(b)	21
RCW 61.24.127(1)(c)	21

RULES

CR 9(b)	22
CR 12(b)(6)	12, 13, 20
